State of Misconsin



2011 Senate Bill 396

Date of enactment: **April 12, 2012** Date of publication*: **April 26, 2012**

2011 WISCONSIN ACT 278

AN ACT *to create* 20.115 (2) (e) of the statutes; **relating to:** the livestock premises registration program and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts for the purposes indicated:

2011–12 2012–13

20.115 Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection

(2) Animal Health Services

(e) Livestock premises registration

SECTION 2. 20.115 (2) (e) of the statutes is created to read:

20.115 (2) (e) *Livestock premises registration*. The amounts in the schedule for administration of the livestock premises registration program under s. 95.51.

SECTION 3. Nonstatutory provisions.

- (1) Position Authorization. The authorized FTE positions for the department of agriculture, trade and consumer protection are increased by 1.0 GPR position, to be funded from the appropriation under section 20.115 (2) (e) of the statutes, as created by this act, for administration of the livestock premises registration program.
 - (2) BUDGET REQUEST. In submitting information

GPR A -0- \$250,000

under section 16.42 of the statutes for purposes of the 2013–15 biennial budget bill, the department of agriculture, trade and consumer protection shall include a proposal for providing sufficient future funding for the livestock premises registration program under section 95.51 of the statutes.

SECTION 4. Fiscal changes.

(1) Transfer from Working Lands fund. There is transferred from the working lands fund to the general fund \$250,000 in fiscal year 2012–13.

SECTION 5. Effective date.

(1) This act takes effect on April 1, 2012, or on the day after publication, whichever is later.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2009–10: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].